

No. 23-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PATRICIA R. SIGMAN
SIGMAN & SIGMAN, P.A.
211 Maitland Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701
(407) 332-1200

MARTHA A. CHAPMAN
MARTHA A. CHAPMAN, P.A.
2937 Dawley Avenue
Orlando, FL 32807
(407) 694-4378

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. CITRON
ROBERT FRIEDMAN
GABRIEL CHESS
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

December 19, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction1

Argument.....4

 I. The ADA and Fair Pay Act together permit former employees to sue with respect to post-employment benefits policies that were in effect while they were employed.....4

 II. The ADA’s “qualified individual” definition does not permit employers to discriminate against retirees.7

 A. The City’s arguments highlight the need to consider the definition’s statutory context.....8

 B. The statutory context confirms that retirees are not excluded from protection.11

 III. This Court should ignore the City’s misplaced attempts to derail the Court’s consideration of the question presented.....18

Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	19
<i>Akridge v. Alfa Insurance Companies</i> , 93 F.4th 1181 (11th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	16
<i>Arizona Governing Committee for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	6
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	8
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 602 U.S. 556 (2024)	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	14

<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	12
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	16
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	11
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	16
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	5
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024)	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	18

Torres v. Lynch,
578 U.S. 452 (2016)11

*United Savings Association of Texas v.
Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.*,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)15

United States v. Eshetu,
898 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2018)18

US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002)13

Statutes and rules

Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104–191, 110 Stat. 193616

Pub. L. No. 101–336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990)5

29 U.S.C. § 100216

29 U.S.C. § 100316

29 U.S.C. § 113216

29 U.S.C. § 118216

42 U.S.C. § 198116

42 U.S.C. § 20006, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1210115

42 U.S.C. § 1211112

42 U.S.C. § 12112	4, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12182	15
42 U.S.C. § 12201	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12203	14, 15
51 U.S.C. § 30902	10
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	18
S. Ct. R. 14.1.....	19
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	20

Legislative history

154 Cong. Rec. S8840-01 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2008)	17
---	----

Other authorities

Michael McCarthy & Ronald Carter, <i>Cambridge Grammar of English: A Comprehensive Guide</i> (2006)	8
Pamela S. Karlan & George Rutherglen, <i>Disabilities, Discrimination, and Reasonable Accommodation</i> , 46 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1 (1996).....	17
Randolph Quirk, et. al., <i>A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Language</i> (2024)	8
